AMENDMENT NO. 1
TO MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES AGREEMENT NO. A-12724
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
PAJARO VALLEY PREVENTION AND STUDENT ASSISTANCE, INC.

THIS AMENDMENT is made to the AGREEMENT A-12724 for mental health services by
and between the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California
(bereinafter referred to as “COUNTY”) and PAJARO VALLEY PREVENTION AND
STUDENT ASSISTANCE, INC., (hereinafter referred to as CONTRACTOR).

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and CONTRACTOR entered into a Mental Health Services
Agreement with PAJARO VALLEY PREVENTION AND STUDENT ASSISTANCE, INC.
in the amount of $858,000 for the term of July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2018 for the provision of
outpatient Mental Health Services to Medi-Cal and Non Medi-Cal beneficiaries who reside in the
North Monterey County region of Pajaro and Las Lomas area; and

WHEREAS, the COUNTY requests this AMENDMENT to the Mental Health Services
Agreement with revised EXHIBIT A to reduce the number of referrals for Non Medi-Cal clients
and to add an additional delivery site for services rendered.

NOW THEREFORE, the COUNTY and CONTRACTOR hereby agree to amend the
AGREEMENT in the following manner:

1. EXHIBIT A: PROGRAM DESCRIPTION is replaced by EXHIBIT A-1 -
PROGRAM DESCRIPTION. All references in the Agreement to EXHIBIT A shall
be construed to refer to EXHIBIT A-1 as attached to this AMENDMENT and
incorporated herein.

2. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of this
AGREEMENT are unchanged and unaffected by this AMENDMENT, and shall
continue in full force and effect as set forth in the AGREEMENT.

3. This Amendment No. 1 shall be effective May 15, 2016.
4. A copy of the AMENDMENT shall be attached to the original AGREEMENT
executed by the COUNTY on June 9, 2015.

(The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank.)

Pajaro Valley Prevention and Student Assistance, Inc.
FY 2015-18, Mental Health Services Agreement.
Amendment No.
Page 1 of 5



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR have executed this
AMENDMENT to AGREEMENT A-12724 as of the day and year written below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY

By:

Contracts/Purchasing Officer
Date:

By:

Departrgent Head (if applicable)

Date: ! I l,b

By:

Board of Supervisors (if applicable)
Date:

Approved as to Form

o e [ s

D@Pw{ Gbunty Counsel
Date: J f% ) ﬁ) [/6
! /
Approved as to Fiscal Proyisfons? .

By:

: M
AudtofrCqrtroller

Date: \/)ﬂ/\b

Approved as to Liability Provisions®

By:

Risk Management
Date:

PAJARO VALLEY PREVENTION AND
STUDENT ASSISTANCE, INC.

Contractor’s Business Name*

By: 0 "o
(Signature of Chai}, President,
or Vice-P es1d

i tad) GJ{WYL(}PZ CED

Name and Title

Date: ' 4"’[2,.} |

(Signature of Sefrefary, Asst. Secretary,
CFO, Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)*

eralda Snthep. Fance Moviger-

Name and Title

Hi2|l L

County Board of Supervisors’ Agréement Number: A-12724,

*INSTRUCTIONS: IfCONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited Giability and non-profit corperations, the full legal name of the corporaticn shall be set forth above
together with the signatares of two specified officers. IFCONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnersh.lp shall be set forth above together with the signature of a
partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. I CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set ﬁ)rth the name

of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.

'Approval by County Counsel is required; if Agreement is $100,000 and less appmval by County Counsel {s required only when modifications are made to any of the

Agreement’s standardized terms and conditions
2Ap]:rova[ by Auditor-Controller is required

3 Approval by Risk Management is necessary only if changes are made in Sections XTI or XII.

Pajare Valley Prevention and Student Assistance, Inc.

FY 2015-18, Mental Health Services Agreement.
Amendment No. !

Page 2 of 5




EXHIBIT A-1:
PROGRAM DESCRIPTION

IDENTIFICATION OF PROVIDER

Pajaro Valley Prevention and Student Assistance, Inc. (PVPSA)
335 East Lake Avenue
Watsonville, CA 95076

IL. PROGRAM NARRATIVE
Contractor will provide mental health services to North Monterey County children
attending schools in the Pajaro/Las Lomas area and their family members who are Medi-
Cal or Non-Medical eligible and who suffer from a broad range of mental health needs.
Contractor will provide Spanish and Mixteco translation and interpretation services to
meet the needs of the population served.
II. PROGRAM GOALS
To enable children and their families to overcome impairments to functioning in day-to-
day life by providing therapeutic services as required.
IV. OBJECTIVES
Medi-Cal Eligible Clients:
Assist 40-50 children in developing age appropriate skills in order to manage their
impairment(s) and be able to function in day-to-day life.
Pajaro Valley Prevention and Student Assistance Services
B Fiscal Year 2015-2018 (Medi-Cal) _ : :
Estimated Estimated Estimated
Avatar | Mode Units of Service! Units of Service |Units of Service
Program | of (minutes) (minutes) {minutes)
Service Deseription Code |Service| Service Function FY 15-16 FY 16-17 FY17-18
Case Management ?Xﬁﬁ 15 01 6,183 5,990 5,808
Mental Health Services | oot |15 | 10,30,40,45,50 | 117473 113,802 110,354

Non Medi-Cal Eligible Clients:
Assist 10-20 Non Medi-Cal eligible children in developing age appropriate skills in order
to manage their impairment(s) and be able to function in day-to-day life.

‘Pajaro Valley Prevention and Student Assistance Services
Fiscal Year 2015-2018 (Non Medi-Cal)

Estimated Estimated Estimated

Avatar | Mode Units of Service | Units of Service | Units of Service
Program| of {minutes) (minutes) (minutes)
Service Deseription Code |Service| Service Function FY 15-16 FY 16-17 FY17-18
PVPSA
Case Management Mental 15 01 1,505 1,458 1,414
Mental Health Services | o | 15 | 10,30,40,45,50 | 28,602 27,708 26,869

Pajaro Valley Prevention and Student Assistance, Inc.
FY 2015-18, Mental Health Services Agreement.
Amendment No. 1

Page 3 of 3




VL

VII.

VIIIL.

IX.

TREATMENT SERVICES

A. Mode of Service: Outpatient Mental Health Services (Mode 15)

B. Contracted Units of Service by Type: Case Management/Brokerage and Mental

Health Services

C. Hours of Operation and Delivery Site: at school sites and the following:
240 E. Lake Avenue* 335 E. Lake Avenue*
Watsonville, CA 95076 Watsonville, CA 95076

* For the Medi-Cal Eligible portion of the program, each site has been Medi-Cal
certified by Santa Cruz County.

Porter-Vallejo Building**
29 Bishop Street
Pajaro, CA 95076

**Sepvices shall be less than 19 hours per week at this delivery site.

POPULATION/CATCHMENT AREA TO BE SERVED

Monterey County children and their families attending schools in the North Monterey
County area (Pajaro/Las J.omas) area who are Medi-Cal eligible and who require mental
health services.

Clients without Medi-Cal eligibility will be served under the Non Medi-Cal eligible
program component.

FINANCIAL ELIGIBILITY

All eligible Medi-Cal Monterey County children and family members identified by the
Contractor as children in need of mental health services or Monterey County children and
family members identified by the Contractor as children in need of mental health services
who qualify under the Non Medi-Cal eligibility component of the program.

LIMITATION OF SERVICE/PRIOR AUTHORIZATION

All Medi-Cal eligible clients or Non Medi-Cal eligible clients who are eligible for the
Non Medi-Cal eligible program.

LLEGAL STATUS
Voluntary
REPORTING REQUIREMENTS

Contractor will meet regularly with the designated Children’s Behavioral Health Service
Manager to monitor progress of program outcomes. Contractor will be required to report

Pajaro Valley Prevention and Student Assistance, Ine.
FY 201 5-18, Mental Health Services Agreement.
Amendment No. [

Page 4 of 5



outcomes data regularly to COUNTY according to the requirements as set forth by the
State Department of Mental Health. COUNTY will provide the Contractor the reporting
requirements, forms, Logic Model and instructions as required by the Department of
Mental Health and the COUNTY.

Non-Medi-Cal Program
Contractor will meet regularly with the designated Children’s Behavioral Health Service
Manager to monitor progress of program outcomes. Contractor will provide a yearly
report containing the following information: Number of children served, Type of service
received and outcomes.

XI. COVERAGE

Mental Health Services as designated on the case plan.

XII. DESIGNATED CONTRACT MONITOR

Bob Brunson, Children Services Manager
951-B Blanco Circle, Suite B

Salinas, CA 93906

(831) 784-2167

Pajaro Valley Prevention and Student Assistance, Inc.
FY 2015-18, Mental Health Services Agreement.

Amendment No. |
Page 5 of 5




